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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
December, 1963.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 30th November 1963

Period

16th to 30th November,
1963

Corres- T1962
ponding < 1961

period in [i960

1st January to 30th
November, 1963 ...

Corres- T1962
ponding •< 1961

period in (_1960

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

7
20
18
10

303
304
219
185

Animals
attacked

7
20
21
11

354
336
238
189

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

91

5
103
234

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

23,797

952
25,056
54,389

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

132
84
62

127

2,009
3,207
1,054
1,817

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

29
80
39
63

1,212
1,748

997
1,131

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

28
13
2
6

579
331
160
169

Swine
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

11,757*

246,191*

* Provisional figures.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938

The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st
January to 31st March 1963 was 1, from 1st April to 30th June 1963 was 1 and from 1st July to 30th September
1963 was 3.

Public Notices
H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any
objections should be addressed to " H.M. Land
Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London W.C.2."
before 24th December 1963.

FREEHOLD
(1) Land S.E. of Kathleen Road, Sholing, Southamp-

ton, by Audsley Bell Estates Limited.
(2) Plot 4, Green Lane, Hayling Island, Hants, by

W. Matley, 14 Craigleith Avenue North.
Edinburgh 4, Scotland.

{3) Land at St. Leonards-on-Sea, Hastings, Sussex,
(formerly St. Leonards Golf Course), by Daejan
Developments Limited.

(4) Land at Northam, Devon, by W. J. Acford and
E. W. Waldron, The Pill, Bideford, Devon.

(5) Land known as Allotment Gardens, Waterhouse
Way, Southampton, by Mills Scaffold Company
Limited.

{6) Part of Lankelly Farm, Fowey, Cornwall, by
R. W. Diggens, " Little Orchard." Murray Road.
Northwood, Middlesex.

•(7) " Petrose," 10 Pondtail Road, Horsham, Sussex,
by H. H. Low, 10 Pondtail Road, Horsham.

(8) 7 Bairds Hill, Broadstairs, Kent, by M. Y. and
J. M. Denniss of that address.

(9) 69 Faraday Road, Welling, Kent, by H. N. Storer
of that address.

(10) Denton Paddocks, Denton, Gravesend, Kent, by
Kent County Council.

{11) 9 Hillbrow Road, Ramsgate, Kent, by M. D.
Highland, 5 Walnut Tree Close, Hoddesdon.
Herts.

(12) 4 Wickham Avenue, Ramsgate, Kent, by J. W.
and J. May of that address.

(13) 71 Broadway, Bexleyheath, Kent, by Duffos
Investments Limited.

(14) 39 and 40 High Street, Taunton, Somerset, by
E. K. Brown, 6 Elm Grove, Alcombe Minehead,
Somerset.

(15) "Chequered Oak," Rowhook, Sussex, by P.
Edge-Partington, Bilbao House, 36 New Broad
Street, London E.C.2, and P. A. J. Morley and
M. N. Stacey, 5 New Court, Lincoln's Inn,
London W.C.2.

(16) Phase III, Heathfield Estate, West Moors,
Dorset, by Tryall Developments Limited.

(17) Little Marsons, Town Row, Rotherfield, Sussex,
by J. A. Adams of that address.

(18) Shorehill House and land adjoining, Kemsing,
Kent, by Shorehill Estate Co. Limited.

(19) Plot 11, Bracken Wood Estate, Holy Lane,
Clevedon, Somerset, by E. R. Hutchinson of
that address.

(20) Park Garage, Ticehurst, Sussex, by N. F.
Nicholson; 55 High Road, Byfleet, Surrey, and
M. H. Moss, " Four Winds," Old Avenue, St.
George's Hill, Weybridge, Surrey.

(21) 2 Pendine Avenue, Worthing, Sussex, by E. G.
and D. M. Home of that address.

(22) 7 Fratton Grove, Portsmouth, Hants, by W. H.
Watts (Properties) Limited.

(23) 7 Clapps Gate Road, Pamber Heath, Basing-
stoke, Hants, by J. F. and E. K. Pennington
of that address.

(24) 108 Arctic Road, Cowes, Isle of Wight, by
B. Tetley of that address.

(25) 86 High Street, Gillingham, Kent, by Bewlay
(Tobacconists) Limited.

(26) 10 Long Lane, Littlemore, Oxford, by E. G. and
K. B. Bassett of that address.

(27) Half Plot 24, Cairo Avenue, Peacehaven Estate,
Sussex, by B. S. Hurrion, Plot 23/4, Cairo
Avenue, Peacehaven, Sussex.

(28) Land on E. side of Maidstone Road, Rochester,
Kent, by Allnatt London Properties Limited.


