MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. December, 1963.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

Period	Anthrex		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Feyer		
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection
16th to 30th November, 1963 Corres- ponding period in 1962 1961 1960	7 20 18 10	7 20 21 11		23,797	132 84 62 127	29 80 39 63	28 13 2 6	11,757*
1st January to 30th November, 1963 Corres- ponding {1961 period in (1960	303 304 219 185	354 336 238 189	5 103 234	952 25,056 54,389	2,009 3,207 1,054 1,817	1,212 1,748 997 1,131	579 331 160 169	246,191*

16th to 30th November 1963

Provisional figures.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938

The number of bovine animals slaughtered under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st January to 31st March 1963 was 1, from 1st April to 30th June 1963 was 1 and from 1st July to 30th September 1963 was 3.

Public Notices

H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any should be addressed to "H.M. Land objections should be addressed to "H.N. Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London before 24th December 1963. W.C.2.

FREEHOLD

- (1) Land S.E. of Kathleen Road, Sholing, Southamp-
- Land S.E. of Kathleen Road, Snoling, Southampton, by Audsley Bell Estates Limited.
 Plot 4, Green Lane, Hayling Island, Hants, by W. Matley, 14 Craigleith Avenue North, Edinburgh 4, Scotland.
 Land at St. Leonards-on-Sea, Hastings, Sussex, (formerly St. Leonards Golf Course), by Daejan Davelopment L imited
- Developments Limited.
- (4) Land at Northam, Devon, by W. J. Acford and E. W. Waldron, The Pill, Bideford, Devon.
 (5) Land known as Allotment Gardens, Waterhouse Way, Southampton, by Mills Scaffold Company Limited.
- (6) Part of Lankelly Farm, Fowey, Cornwall, by R. W. Diggens, "Little Orchard," Murray Road, Northwood, Middlesex.
 (7) "Petrose," 10 Pondtail Road, Horsham, Sussex, by H. H. Low, 10 Pondtail Road, Horsham.
 (8) 7 Beide Lill Breadening Kart by M. V. and
- (8) 7 Bairds Hill, Broadstairs, Kent, by M. Y. and J. M. Denniss of that address.
 (9) 69 Faraday Road, Welling, Kent, by H. N. Storer of that address.
- (10) Denton Paddocks, Denton, Gravesend, Kent, by
- Kent County Council.
 (11) 9 Hillbrow Road, Ramsgate, Kent, by M. D. Highland, 5 Walnut Tree Close, Hoddesdon. Herts.
- (12) 4 Wickham Avenue, Ramsgate, Kent, by J. W.
- and J. May of that address. (13) 71 Broadway, Bexleyheath, Kent, by Duffos Investments Limited.

- (14) 39 and 40 High Street, Taunton, Somerset, by E. K. Brown, 6 Elm Grove, Alcombe Minehead, Somerset.
- Somerset.
 (15) "Chequered Oak," Rowhook, Sussex, by P. Edge-Partington, Bilbao House, 36 New Broad Street, London E.C.2, and P. A. J. Morley and M. N. Stacey, 5 New Court, Lincoln's Inn, London W.C.2.
 (16) Phase III, Heathfield Estate, West Moors, Dorset, by Tryall Developments Limited.
 (17) Little Marsons, Town Row, Rotherfield, Sussex, by I. A dame of that address

- (1) Entre Marsons, Town Now, Nonternet, Sussex, by J. A. Adams of that address.
 (18) Shorehill House and land adjoining, Kemsing, Kent, by Shorehill Estate Co. Limited.
 (19) Plot 11, Bracken Wood Estate, Holy Lane, Clevedon, Somerset, by E. R. Hutchinson of thet address
- that address.
- that address.
 (20) Park Garage, Ticehurst, Sussex, by N. F. Nicholson, 55 High Road, Byfleet, Surrey, and M. H. Moss, "Four Winds," Old Avenue, St. George's Hill, Weybridge, Surrey.
 (21) 2 Pendine Avenue, Worthing, Sussex, by E. G. and D. M. Horne of that address.
 (22) 7 Fratton Grove, Portsmouth, Hants, by W. H. Watts (Properties) Limited.
 (23) 7 Clapps Gate Road, Pamber Heath, Basing-stoke, Hants, by J. F. and E. K. Pennington of that address.

- of that address.
- (24) 108 Arctic Road, Cowes, Isle of Wight, by B. Tetley of that address.
- (25) 86 High Street, Gillingham, Kent, by Bewlay (Tobacconists) Limited.
- (10bacconists) Eminter.
 (26) 10 Long Lane, Littlemore, Oxford, by E. G. and K. B. Bassett of that address.
 (27) Half Plot 24, Cairo Avenue, Peacehaven Estate, Sussex, by B. S. Hurrion, Plot 23/4, Cairo Avenue, Peacehaven, Sussex.
- (28) Land on E. side of Maidstone Road, Rochester, Kent, by Allnatt London Properties Limited.